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Buoyancy in state capital outlay to 

drive healthy revenue growth for 

state-focused EPC players; working 

capital challenges persist
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▪ The order book position for Engineering Procurement Construction (EPC) players focused on state 

government projects has improved in the last one year, supported by robust new order inflows in 

FY2023. A ramp-up in execution will be important to meet the timelines. 

▪ The competitive intensity across the infra projects awarded by state governments (including state 

undertakings) remains moderate, and relatively lower than that in the case of the Central 

Government projects. Tenders floated in the roads, and water supply & sanitation segments have 

witnessed healthy participation in the past one year. 

▪ Transport, irrigation, water supply, and housing & urban development are the infrastructure 

sectors, which have received higher allocation and accounted for nearly 60% of the aggregate 

capital outlay in FY2024 BE (based on a sample set of 13 states).

Highlights 

Opportunities for construction/EPC 

players to remain healthy in the 

medium term, on the back of higher 

budgetary capital outlay by the state 

governments.

Construction entities focused on 

transportation (roads, metro) and 

water supply are expected to witness 

healthy traction. 

▪ The aggregate capital outlay of all states witnessed a robust CAGR of ~17% between FY2020 to

FY2022. The revised estimates (RE) for FY2023 (YoY increase of ~40%) and the budget estimates

(BE) for FY2024 (YoY increase of ~16%) also indicate continued healthy growth trajectory for the

capital outlay by key states.

▪ State-focused EPC players have witnessed relatively higher working capital requirement, primarily 

owing to a longer receivable cycle. Further, with six out of the 13 sample states going to elections 

in the next 12-18 months, the state-focused players remain exposed to the risk of change in 

priorities or re-tendering, should there be a change in government.
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Rajeshwar Burla Senior Vice-President rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com 040 – 4547 4829

Ashish Modani Vice-President ashish.modani@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 303

Ritu Goswami Assistant Vice-President ritu.goswami@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 826

Neetika Shridhar Assistant Vice-President neetika.shridhar@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 305

Mrinal Jain Senior Analyst mrinal.jain@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 845

mailto:anupama@icraindia.com
mailto:neetika.shridhar@icraindia.com
mailto:sabyasachi@icraindia.com
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860

mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com
mailto:neha.agarwal@icraindia.com
mailto:rohitg@icraindia.com
mailto:vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com
mailto:vipin.saboo@icraindia.com
mailto:shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com
mailto:communications@icraindia.com
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© Copyright, 2023 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Although reasonable care has

been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular,

makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of

its group companies, while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be

inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 
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Thank You!
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